
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 23rd February, 
2022 
at 2.00 pm 
 
Guildhall, Southampton 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  

Richard Ivory 
Tel 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Judy Cordell  
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Dr Paffey 
 

 Millbrook G Galton 
S Galton 
Moulton 
 

Bassett Hannides 
B Harris 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Houghton 
Bell 
J Payne 
 

Bevois Rayment 
Denness 
Kataria 
 

 Portswood Cooper 
Mitchell 
Savage 
 

Bitterne Magee 
Prior 
Streets 
 

 Redbridge Guest 
McEwing 
Spicer 
 

Bitterne Park Fuller 
Harwood 
White 
 

 Shirley Chaloner 
Coombs 
Kaur 
 

Coxford D Galton 
Professor Margetts 
Renyard 
 

 Sholing J Baillie 
Guthrie 
Vaughan 
 

Freemantle Leggett 
Shields 
Windle 
 

 Swaythling Bunday 
Fielker 
Vassiliou 
 

Harefield P Baillie 
Fitzhenry 
Laurent 
 

 Woolston Hammond 
W Payne 
Stead 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, and reports on specific 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The Council also considers 
questions and motions submitted by Council Members on matters for which the Council has a 
responsibility or which affect the City. 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

Questions:- People who live or work in the City may ask questions of the Mayor, Chairs of Committees 
and Members of the Executive. (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 
10.8) 

Petitions:- At a meeting of the Council any Member or member of the public may present a petition 
which is submitted in accordance with the Council’s scheme for handling petitions. Petitions containing 
more than 1,500 signatures (qualifying) will be debated at a Council meeting.  (See the Council’s 
Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure Rules 10.1) 

Representations:- At the discretion of the Mayor, members of the public may address the Council on 
any report included on the agenda in which they have a relevant interest. Any member of the public 
wishing to address the meeting should advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose contact 
details are on the front sheet of the agenda.  

Deputations:-A deputation of up to three people can apply to address the Council.  A deputation may 
include the presentation of a petition.  (See the Council’s Constitution ref Part 4 Council Procedure 
Rules 10.7) 

MEETING INFORMATION 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training purposes. The meeting may be rec
[...]
 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

Richard Ivory 
Service Director, Legal and Business Operations 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 15 February 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
23RD FEBRUARY, 2022 in the GUILDHALL, SOUTHAMPTON at 2:00pm when the following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER     

 
 Matters especially brought forward by the Mayor and the Leader. 

 
3   DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS     

 
 To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions. 

 
The following petition has been received which under the Council’s Procedure Rules 
for qualifying petitions must be debated at Council: 
 
We oppose the proposed closure of St. Mary’s Leisure Centre and call on the Council 
to ensure facilities, staff and services remain in the hands of the Council fully funded to 
meet the needs of the local community.   
 
 

4   RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL FOR INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE    (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the appointment of Interim 
Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service.   
 

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 5 
and 6 to the following Item.  
 
Appendix 5 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to 
disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a 



 

protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed 
then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute 
and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 
Appendix 6 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 (financial and 
business affairs), and 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's 
Constitution. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as Appendix 6 to 
the report contains confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to 
one of the Council’s counterparties. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in 
a commercial environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would 
prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the 
Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 

6   THE REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME  (Pages 5 - 162) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets detailing the Revenue 
Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFS) for the period 2022/23 to 
2025/26. It provides detail to inform Council in setting Council Tax and rents for 
2022/23.  The report also details the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Capital Strategy and Programme for the period 2021/22 to 2026/27. 
 
 

 
Richard Ivory 

Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 DECISION-MAKER:  FULL COUNCIL  

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  

DATE OF DECISION: 23rd FEBRUARY 2022  

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR DANIEL FITZHENRY 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title SERVICE DIRECTOR; LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS  

 Name:  RICHARD IVORY  Tel: 023 80832794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title SERVICE DIRECTOR HR AND OD  

 Name:  JANET KING  Tel: 023 80832378 

 E-mail: Janet.king@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Chief Officer Employment Panel met on 3rd February 2022 to interview internal 
candidates for the role of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. This will ensure 
continuity for the statutory role following the departure of the current serving Chief 
Executive on 28th February 2022.  

The panel interviewed Mike Harris (Deputy Chief Executive) and unanimously 
recommend his appointment to the interim role until a permanent appointment can be 
made.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the appointment of Mike Harris to the role of Interim 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service from 1st March 2022.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The serving Chief Executive will leave the Council at the end of February 
2022. It is essential to have a handover of role and ensure the statutory 
position of Head of Paid Service is in place. 

2. The Chief Officer Employment Panel conducted the interview and all panel 
members confirmed Mr Harris’s suitability for the role and recommend his 
appointment to Full Council for approval.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  To go out to advert for permanent recruitment was not felt to be suitable at 
this time due to the need for proper handover of duties within the timeframe.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


4.  Expressions of interest for the interim post were ring fenced to the serving 
Executive Management Team.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5.  Costs will be met within existing budgets.  

Property/Other 

6.  None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 Section 4 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and Section 40 Localism 
Act 2011 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1.  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.  

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   
Page 2



 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: THE REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 FEBRUARY 2022 (Cabinet) 

23 FEBRUARY 2022 (Council) 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CAPITAL ASSETS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 Officer 

 Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 5 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the Council’s Access 
to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information due to an ongoing 
commercial dispute which is subject to a protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the 
information was disclosed then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties 
to the dispute and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 

Appendix 6 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 (financial and business 
affairs), and 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's Constitution. It is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information as Appendix 6 to the report contains confidential and 
commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s counterparties. It would 
prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial environment and obtain best value in 
contract negotiations and would prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties 
if they believed the Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the revenue budget for 2022/23 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for the period 2022/23 to 2025/26. It provides detail to inform Council in setting Council Tax and 
rents for 2022/23.  
 
The report also details the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Strategy 
and Programme for the period 2021/22 to 2026/27. 
 
The report identifies how the 2022/23 budget has been balanced since the shortfall report at Cabinet 
in December, which was £9.01M.   It outlines how additional funds arising from the local government 
finance settlement and also applying a further £6.8M allocation (to make £8.5M in total) of funds 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

from a one off surplus from the 2020/21 outturn position have helped both balance the budget and 
meet new pressures arising since December.  
 
Details of the budget and capital programme are included in the following appendices and annexes 
thereto: 
Appendix 1 The Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 
Appendix 2 The Capital Strategy & General Fund Programme 2021/22 to 2026/27 
Appendix 3 The HRA Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2026/27 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

General Fund 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2021/22 as set out in paragraphs 25 to 30 of 
Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 as detailed in 
paragraphs 69 to 75 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 23 February 2022 as set out in paragraph 32 of 
Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note that the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
set out in paragraphs 40 to 43. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 v)  Note that a consultation on the discontinuation of leisure services at St Mary’s 
Leisure Centre is the subject of a separate report to Cabinet on 21 February 2022, 
as noted in paragraph 39. 

 vi)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes no increase in the ‘core’ council tax or Adult 
Social Care precept for 2022/23. 

 vii)  Note that Executive Commitments totalling £4.93M are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget,  reducing to £4.50M in 2025/26, as detailed in 
paragraph 51 of Appendix 1. 

 viii)  Note that the report identifies general fund pressu
[...]
HRA Capital Programme as detailed in 
paragraph 31 of Appendix 3. 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

General Fund 

 i)  Note the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 
out in paragraphs 40 to 43. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact Assessment 
are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 ii)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2021/22 as set out in paragraphs 25 to 30 of 
Appendix 1. 

 iii)  Approve the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2022/23 
to 2025/26 attached as Annex 1.1.  

 iv)  Approve the 2022/23 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annex 1.1(a) of 
the MTFS at Annex 1.1. 

 v)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes no increase in the ‘core’ council tax or Adult 
Social Care precept for 2022/23. 

 vi)  Notes the Executive Commitments totalling £4.93M that are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £4.50M in 2025/26, as detailed in 
paragraph 51 of Appendix 1. 

 vii)  Approve additional general fund pressures totalling £14.83M in 2022/23, rising to 
£18.01M in 2025/26 as detailed in paragraph 54 of Appendix 1.   

 viii)  Approve savings proposals totalling £10.87M that are included in the 2022/23 
General Fund Revenue Budget, rising to £23.52M in 2025/26, as detailed in 
paragraph 59 of Appendix 1. 

 ix)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this 
report.    

 x)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital 
Assets, to do anything necessary to give effect to the government’s proposals for 
support for energy prices in so far as they relate
[...]
date 
report. 

38.  An additional ESIA has been developed to consider the equality impacts of the proposal to 
increase heating charges for some tenants and the ESIA for the closure of St Mary’s Leisure 
Centre has been updated. The Cumulative Impact Assessment has also been updated. 

 Consultation on St Mary’s Leisure Centre 

39.  A public consultation concerning the discontinuation of leisure services at St Mary’s Leisure 
Centre commenced in November 2021 and closed on 24 January 2022. There were 1,758 
responses to the consultation. Details of feedback from the consultation and the future of the 
building is the subject of a separate report on the agenda for the Cabinet meeting on 21 
February 2022. 

 EQUALITY AND SAFETY IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

40.  The Equality Duty is a duty on public bodies which came into force on 5 April 2011. The 
Council will have due regard to the impact of its decisions on its equality duties and the need 
to advance equality of opportunity between people who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not. 

41.  While the Public Sector Equality Duty does not impose a legal requirement to conduct an 
Equality Impact Assessment, it does require public bodies to show how they considered the 
Equality Duty and that they have been consciously thinking about the aims of the Equality 
Duty as part of the process of decision-making.  To comply with these requirements as well 
as the Community Safety legislation, the Council has used its existing Impact Assessment 
framework so that it can ensure the use of a consistent, Council wide mechanism to evidence 
how decision making took into account equality and safety considerations.  In addition, the 
assessments take into account the impact on poverty and health and wellbeing. 

42.  Updated Individual Equality and Safety Impact Assessments (ESIAs) have been completed 
for those proposals contained within this report and as detailed in the report that they identified 
require such an assess
[...]
rm Financial Forecast 2021-22 to 
2025-26 

Annex 1.1(d) to MTFS – FM Code principles 

Annex 1.2 – 2022-23 Council Tax Calculation 

Annex 1.3 – 2022-23 Council Tax Collection Fund Estimates 

Annex 1.4 – Government Grants 

Annex 1.5 – Executive Commitments 

Annex 1.6 – Budget Pressures 

Annex 1.7 – Savings Proposals 

Annex 1.8 – Movement in Budget Shortfall 

Appendix 2 – The Capital Programme and Strategy 2021-22 to 2026-27 

Annex 2.1 – GF Capital Budget Variations Since Q3 

Annex 2.2 – General Fund Scheme Details 

Annex 2.3 – Capital Strategy 2022/23 

Annex 2.3a – MRP Strategy 2022/23 

Annex 2.3b – Investment Strategy 2022/23 

Appendix 3 – HRA Budget 2022-23 and Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2026-
27 

Annex 3.1 – HRA 40 Year Business Plan – Operating Account 

Annex 3.2 – HRA heating charges 

Annex 3.3 – HRA 40 Year Business Plan – Major Repairs and Improvement 
Plan 

Appendix 4 – Statutory Power to Undertake Proposals in the Report 

Appendix 5 – HRA Capital Scheme Details – Confidential 

Appendix 6 – Refinancing - Confidential 

Members’ Room Documents – Individual ESIAs and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

THE REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 
2025/26 

 

 INTRODUCTION 

1.  This report sets out how the budget for 2022/23 will be balanced whilst minimising the 
impact on front line services of the authority. The proposed net revenue budget for 2022/23 
is £193.05M. This includes £16.03M of government grants relating to the Council’s share of 
the estimated business rates deficit on the Collection Fund carried forward from 2021/22 
via revenue reserves under accounting arrangements. Excluding the government business 
rates grants carried forward, the net revenue budget for 2022/23 would be £209.08M, 
compared with a current year budget adjusted similarly of £202.02M.  The report also 
provides an update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (
[...]


 

or later years or for an increase in the Adult Social Care Precept. A flat cash allocation for Revenue Support Grant has 

been assumed and the one-off 2022/23 Services Grant is not assumed to continue. 2022/23 is expected to be the final 

year of the New Homes Bonus scheme and nothing has been built in for Government reward for housing growth in 

future years. A gradual decline in the elevated rates of working age council tax support claims has been assumed. If any 

of these factors are more favourable than anticipated this would reduce the budget shortfall. Conversely, there are 

downside risks to the MTFS as set out in section 1.9. Sufficient reserves need to be held to provide cover for these 

downside risks, which limits the amount available that could be applied to help address the budget shortfall in future 

years. 

 

1.7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
Planned capital expenditure and the associated financing is detailed within the budget report for approval by Council in 

February 2022. The programme has been reviewed and reprofiled in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and changing 

priorities. A number of new investments have been considered and have been included in the proposed Capital 

Programme for 2021/22 to 2026/27. The proposed programme totals £727.54M and includes £426.20M for the General 

Fund and £301.35M for the HRA. The General Fund Capital Programme includes the following major commitments: 

• £10.2M for flood alleviation schemes 

• £139.8M for highways and transport schemes 

• £94.5M for schools and other education projects 

• £17.2M for Outdoor Leisure Improvements 

 

Consideration has also been given to the most appropriate use of capital resources in supporting the programme and 

meeting the investments and the priorities for the City. All the revenue implications of the capital projects are built into 

both the General Fund Estimates and Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.  

 

There are a number of exciting opportunities wit
[...]
idy Grant

Total Changes to Government Grants (7,902) (3,872) (3,881) (3,790)

Changes to council tax and business rates estimates

Update to Collection Fund  - 2021/22 business rates deficit 15,835 Mostly expanded retail discount scheme and COVID-19 additonal relief scheme

Update to business rates income estimates (336) (253) (240) (437)

Total Changes to Collection Fund estimates 15,499 (253) (240) (437)

Revised budget shortfall (0) 23,431 21,457 21,947
Numbers are roundedP

age 90



Appendix 2 

1 

 

THE CAPITAL STRATEGY & GENERAL FUND PROGRAMME 2021/22 TO 2026/27 

 

 INTRODUCTION 

1.  The purpose of this report is to update the Capital Strategy and to inform 
Council of any major changes in the overall General Fund (GF) Capital 
Programme for the period of 2021/22 to 2026/27, highlighting the changes in 
the programme since the last reported position to Cabinet in February 2022.  

The net result of the changes since the previous report is a decrease to the 
General Fund programme of £2.02M. 

 THE FORWARD CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2.  Table 1 shows a comparison of the latest capital expenditure for the period 
2021/22 to 2026/27 compared to the previously reported programme. 

 Table 1 – Programme Comparison 

Reported 

Programme  

2021/22 
£M 

2022/23 
£M 

2023/24 
£M 

2024/25 
£M 

2025/26 
£M 

2026/27 

£M 

Total 
£M 

Latest  89.30 148.85 88.44 42.31 24.60 32.70 426.20 

Previous  156.33 195.19 49.20 22.17 5.33 0.00 428.21 

Variance (67.03) (46.34) 39.24 20.13 19.28 32.70 (2.02) 

   NB: Table include rounded figures 
 

3.  Table 2 below details the General Fund Capital Programme by portfolio and 
shows the decrease of £2.02M to a total of £426.20M. 

4.  Paragraph 5 and annex 2.1 summarise the new schemes and changes to 
existing schemes by individual portfolio programmes. 

 CHANGES TO THE PROGRAMME 

5.  Table 2 – Changes in Portfolio Programmes 

NB: Table include rounded figures      

 

 

Latest 
Programme 

£M 

Previous 
Programme 

£M 
[...]
nformation Proceedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 161

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 26

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Proceedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL FOR INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
	6 The Revenue Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 - The Revenue Budget 2022-23 and MTFS 2022-23 to 2025-26
	Annex 1.1 MTFS 2022-23 to 2025-26
	Annex 1.1(a) to MTFS - General Fund Medium Term Financial Forecast
	Annex 1.1(b) to MTFS - General Fund Earmarked Revenue Reserves
	Annex 1.1(c) to MTFS - HRA Medium Term Financial Forecast 2021-22 to 2025-26
	Annex 1.1(d) to MTFS - FM Code principles
	Annex 1.2 - 2022-23 Council Tax Calculation
	Annex 1.3 - 2022-23 Council Tax Collection Fund Estimates
	Annex 1.4 - Government Grants
	Annex 1.5 - Executive Commitments
	Annex 1.6 - Budget Pressures
	Annex 1.7 - Savings Proposals
	Annex 1.8 - Movements in Budget Shortfall
	Appendix 2 The Capital Programme and Strategy 2021-22 to 2026-27
	Annex 2.1 - GF Capital Budget Variations Since Q3
	Annex 2.2 - General Fund Scheme Details
	Annex 2.3 - Capital Strategy 2022/23
	Annex 2.3a - MRP Strategy 2022/23
	Annex 2.3b - Investment Strategy 2022/23
	Appendix 3 HRA Budget 2022-23 and Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2026-27
	Annex 3.1 - HRA 40 Year Business Plan - Operating Account
	Annex 3.2 - HRA heating charges
	Annex 3.3 - HRA 40 Year Business Plan - Major Repairs and Improvement Plan
	Appendix 4 - Statutory Power to Undertake Proposals in the Report
	Appendix 5 - HRA Capital Scheme Details - Confidential
	Appendix 6 - Refinancing - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

43 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
23 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Houghton 
The Sheriff, Councillor Rayment 
Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, Bell, Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner, Coombs, 
Cooper, Denness, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Fuller, D Galton, G Galton, S Galton, 
Guest, Hammond, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, Kataria, Kaur, 
Laurent, Leggett, Magee, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mitchell, Moulton, 
Noon, Dr Paffey, J Payne, W Payne, Prior, Renyard, Savage, Shields, 
Spicer, Stead, Streets, Vassiliou, White and Windle 
 

55. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Guthrie and Vaughan.  
 

56. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 

(i) The Mayor thanked all Southampton City Council staff and partners at Balfour Beatty for 
ensuring the City was kept safe by taking necessary quick decisions and diverting 
resources during the recent storms.  The enormous efforts made by everyone 
involved was appreciated. 

(ii) The Mayor also paid tribute to Sandy Hopkins, Chief Executive and Kate Martin, 
Director of Place for their valued service to the Council both of whom were leaving 
the authority next week.   

 
57. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
The Council received and noted the following deputations: 
 

(i) Ms Christine Honour and Ms Margaret Jones – Day Care Service Charges; and  
(ii) Ms Catherine Clarke, Ms Parveen Ishfaq and Ms Syed – Closure of St. Mary’s Leisure 

Centre.  

 
The Council received and debated the following Petition which under the Council’s 
Procedure Rules where qualifying petitions must be debated at Council was achieved: 
 

(i) Closure of St. Mary’s Leisure Centre  
 
 
 

58. RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL FOR INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HEAD 
OF PAID SERVICE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to appoint an Interim Chief 
Executive, Head of Service. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the appointment of Mike Harris to the role of Interim Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service from 1st March 2022. 



 

44 

 
59. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)  
 
The Mayor moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
5 and 6 to the following Item.  
 
Appendix 5 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a protected 
alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed then the 
Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute and 
prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 
Appendix 6 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 (financial and 
business affairs), and 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's 
Constitution. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as Appendix 6 to 
the report contains confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one 
of the Council’s counterparties. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a 
commercial environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would 
prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the 
Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality. 
 
 
 

60. THE REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets detailing the Revenue 
Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme.  The report 
also detailed the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Strategy and 
Programme for the period 2021/22 to 2026/27. 
 
The report identifies how the 2022/23 budget has been balanced since the shortfall 
report at Cabinet in December, which was £9.01M.   It outlines how additional funds 
arising from the local government finance settlement and also applying a further £6.8M 
allocation (to make £8.5M in total) of funds from a one off surplus from the 2020/21 
outturn position have helped both balance the budget and meet new pressures arising 
since December.  
 
Details of the budget and capital programme are included in the following appendices to 
the report: 
Appendix 1 The Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2022/23 to 2025/26 
Appendix 2 The Capital Strategy & General Fund Programme 2021/22 to 2026/27 
Appendix 3 The HRA Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2026/27 
 



 

45 

There are 3 very minor changes to the figures within the report at Annex 2 of Appendix 
2 (the Capital Programme for the General Fund) where 2 overall spending totals on the 
line by line figures on particular capital projects and also 1 funding total were incorrectly 
shown. These did not impact on anything within the recommendations or the overall 
total of the Capital Programme proposed. 
 
The recommendations therein were moved by Councillor Hannides and seconded by 
Councillor Fitzhenry. 
 
The Council agreed to suspend Council Procedure Rules 14.2, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7, 14.8, 
14.9 and 16.2:- 
 
(i)   to enable any amendments to be proposed, seconded and considered at the same 
time; 
(ii)  to enable any amendment to be re-introduced later into the meeting; and 
(iii) to revise the time allowed for speakers as follows:- 
 
Movers of motions - 20 minutes 
Seconders - 10 minutes 
Other Speakers - 4 minutes 
Right of Reply (Executive only) – 10 minutes 
 
Amendment moved by Councillor Chaloner and seconded by Councillor Kaur, attached 
as Appendix 1 to these minutes.   
 
  
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE AMENDMENT WAS DECLARED LOST 
 
NOTE – FOR THE AMENDMENT: Councillors Bogle, Bunday, Chaloner, Coombs, 
Cooper, Denness, Fielker, Hammond, Kataria, Kaur, Leggett, Margetts, McEwing, 
Mitchell, Noon, Paffey, W Payne, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Spicer and 
Windle. 
 
NOTE – AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, Bell, Fitzhenry, 
Fuller, D Galton, G Galton, S Galton, Guest, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, Harwood, 
Houghton, Laurent, Magee, Moulton, J Payne, Prior, Stead, Streets, Vassiliou and 
White. 
 
The Mayor used his casting vote against the Amendment.  
 
UPON BEING PUT TO THE VOTE THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION WAS DECLARED 
CARRIED 
 
RESOLVED that the Revenue Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy, and 
Capital Programme be adopted as detailed in the report recommendations.    
 
NOTE: All Members of the Council declared a pecuniary interest in the above matter, 
as payers and setters of Council Tax, and remained in the meeting during the 
consideration of the matter. 
 



 

46 

NOTE – FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, Bell, 
Fitzhenry, Fuller, D Galton, G Galton, S Galton, Guest, Hannides, B Harris, L Harris, 
Harwood, Houghton, Laurent, Magee, Moulton, J Payne, Prior, Stead, Streets, 
Vassiliou and White. 
 
NOTE – ABSTAINED THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors Bogle, Bunday, 
Chaloner, Coombs, Cooper, Denness, Fielker, Hammond, Kataria, Kaur, Leggett, 
Margetts, McEwing, Mitchell, Noon, Paffey, W Payne, Rayment, Renyard, Savage, 
Shields, Spicer and Windle. 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 

 


